	A OBTS Numbe	7			Al	ARREST / NOTICE TO APPEAR 1. Arrest (No Warrant) 3. Request for Warrant 6. Arrest (Warrant) 4. Request for Capias								1	
	Agency ORI N			gency Name			2. N.T.								
	Charge Type	0500200	l4	Boca Rato	n Police Des	Dartment 5. Ordinar	$t = \begin{bmatrix} 3 & 2 \end{bmatrix}$				2020-012870 If Weapon Scized				
1	Check as many	2. Traffic	Felony	4. Traffic	Misdemeanor	6 Other				Enter T				Multiple Clearance	
ľ		rest (Including Name of EST FOR W.					T		Tense (Business Na					Indicator	
l c	Date of Arrest		Time of Arrest	Booking D	ale	Booking	Time 1	nil Dute	VERSI,	BOCA RAT		33487			
F	Name (Last, Fi	irst, Middle)													
	Race	IMI, ODED	Sex				Alia			Alias (Name. DOB, So	c Sec. #, Etc.)				
١.	W - White B - Black	l - American Indian O - Oriental/Asian	w	M 1	nh 0/10/1981	Height 5'07	Weigh	150	Eye Color BROW	Hair Color	ROWN	Comple	LIGHT	Build	
E	Scars, Marks,	Tatoos, Unique Physical	Features (Location,	Type, Description)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Marital Status		ion i	Indicate	on of:		
E		(Street, Apt. Number)		(State) (Zip)						Drug In	dence Type:				
A	Permanent Add	8763 NW 4TH AVE 1, BOCA RATON, FL 33431 (561) 703-5711 Ctt 2 Con (City) (City) (State) (700)											3. Florida tv: 4. Out of State		
T	3763 /	VW 4TH AVE	I, BOCA		L 33431						03-5711	ress Source upation Owner			
	ICU S	URVEILLAN	CE SYSTE	(City)		(State)	(Z	ip)		Phone (\$61) 3	94-6450				
	D/L Number, Si	iale 50640813700		Soc. Sec. Number		INS Number			Place of Birth		é	itizenship		er	
0		iame (Last, First, Middle					Race	Sex	Date of Bla	th.		IS 1. Arrested	3 Felony	S. Juvenile	
D	Co-Defendant N	lame (Last, First, Middle)				Race	Sex				2. At Large	4. Misdemea	nor	
E F			-				Race	Sex	Date of Bla	th		1. Arrested 2. At Large	3. Felony 4. Misdemea	5 Juvenile	
נ ט	Parent Legal Custo	Other:			Name (Last	, First, Middle)							Residence Phon		
VE	Address (Street.	Apt. Number)			(City)		(State)		(Zìp)				Business Phone		
N	Notified by: (Na	ame)				······································	[0	Pale	Tim		ILE DISPOSITI	ON			
E	1. Handled/Processed within 2. TOT JAC Desartment and Released 3. In agreement											TOT JAC Thearcerated			
	Date Time														
	The child a	address was pr and/or parent w	as told to kee	defendant the Juven	ile Court Clerk's	efendant's p	parents.		School A	Attended			C	rade	
i	(Phone 35)	5-2526) inform	ed of any cha	inge of addre	ess.			Property Crim		ion of Property			 ;	alue of Property	
C O	Drug Activity		R. Smuggle	K. Disperses/	M. Manufacture/	Z. Other		Yes 5	B. Barbit	urate H. Halluc	iposen E	Paraphernalia	√ U. Unknov		
D E	N. N/A P. Possess	B. Buy T. Traffic	D. Deliver E. Use	Distribute	Produce/ Cultivate	•		N. N/A A. Amphetan	C. Cocair	xc M. Mariju	uana .	Equipment S. Synthetic	Z. Other		
HO	CIII.TI	on VATION OF	MADIIIIA	N/A						Statute Viola			Violation of 0	ORD#	
Ŕ	Drug Activity	Drug Type Amo	unt / Unit	Offense A		Counts Do	omestic Violence	Warrant	/ Capias Number	893.13	(6A)		Bond		
E C	C Charge Descripti	M on	28.03 /	LB		1.71	Ру 🔀 и		·	Statute Violat	ion Number		200 2		
H A R		SSION OF P								893.13			Violation of C	RD #	
G E	P P	Z	ant / Unit 14.40 / (GM Offense			omestic Violence	Warrans	/ Capias Number			32	PP46		
С Н	Charge Description	041								Statute Violat	ion Number	당류하	Violation of C	RD ≠	
R G	Drug Activity	Drug Type Amou	una / Unit	Offense #		1 1	mestic Violence	Warrant	/ Capias Number				Bond	l s un≜de	
	Health / Apparent	Physical Condition of D	Defendant	$\overline{}$		<u> </u>	OY ON	Any kao	wledge of the follow	in Flor	. 0				
ļ	Check which appl	lies: Released)	cased to Parent/Gua	7 J		Innocess	Explain			i 🗆 Escape f		7.39	milies 🔲 Injuries	
Å.		Posted Bo		th County Mental I		T. County Jail	PROPERTY	Received By		Released By	:	Rele	ased Low	- ज्य	
E	Transported By						Date Transpo	ned 1	ime Transported	Other		드로듀	் ப		
Š	☐ INSTR	UCTION NO.	- Mandator	y appearance	in court		Location (Co.					77.77	10		
	INSTR	UCTION NO. 2	2 - You need	not appear i	n Court		Court Date an	d Time	200 W Atla	ntic Ave De	ray Beac	ch, FL 3	3444	j	
Ē	1		_		instructions on I									No	
	· WILLI OLL I	TAIL TO AFFEAR	DEFUKE THE	E DESIGNATE COURT AS REQ	D TO ANSWER THI UIRED BY THIS N	E OFFENSE C OTICE TO AF	HARGED OF	R TO PAY T T I MAY BI	THE FINE SUB E HELD IN CO	SCRIBED I UND	ERSTAND T	HAT SHOU	LD	Photo	
I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN COMTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. A FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED.									vailable						
		Signa	ture of Defendar	nt (or Juvenile an	d Parent/Custodian)			·		Data Sinna-1			_		
1	HOLD for Other A				Signature Agestin	g Officer	2	_	N	Date Signed time Verification (Prin	(ed by Arrestee)				
}	Dang	erous 🗍	Resisted Arrest		Name of Arresting O	ficer (Print)	0	-		(PRINT)					
	☐ Suici	dad 🔲	Other .D. #	Pouch #	DANIELS,				635	(AMI)				PAGE	
	Intake Deputy				Transporting Officer			D #	Agency						

COURT COURT



l.	OS 13 Number		I	PROBABLE CAU	JSE AFFIDAVIT	1. /	1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant					_
A D			2.		st for Car		3	JUVENILE				
M	FL 0500200	BOCA	RATON POL	LICE DEPART	ncy Report Nu	i						
N	Charge Type: 1. Felony		isdemeanor	5. Ordinance	MEIVI		2020-012870 Special Notes:					
0	as apply. 2. Traffic Felony Name (Last, First, Middle)	☐ 4. Tr	affic Misdemeanor	6. Other								
E	HACHIMI, ODED			Alias			Race	Sex	Date of	Birth		-
C	Charge Description				Charge Description	***************************************	W	M	10/	10/19	981	
893.13(6A) CULTIVATION OF MARIJUANA 893.13(6A) POSS OF PSILOCYBIN												
GES	Charge Description				Charge Description							
•	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)											
Y	State Of Florida						Race	Sex	Date of i	Birth		
c	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)		(State)	(Zip)	Phone			ddress Sour	ce		
į	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)		(0)-11)					1			
М	,, 	(Ony)		(State)	(Zip)	Phone		o	ccupation			
٦	The undersigned certifies and swears th	at he/she has	ust and resonable o	rounds to believe, and o	foes helieve that the shove	named Defe	adant somethout					
١	The Forecit taken into custody				SOOS SOUGAS (LIST (LIS SDOAS	Hairied Defe	noant committed t	Te follov	wing violat	tion of law		
۱	committed the below acts in no confessed to THIS OFF			☐ was	observed by	that had	/she saw the arr		<u></u>		who told	t
	admitting to the below facts.			was fo	ound to have committed	the below a	acts, resulting fr	om my	person co (describ	ommitt tr ed) inves	ne below acts stigation	1,
	On the day of	May			(Specifically include fa					,	3	
	On November 15 000											_
۱	On November 15, 202 Children and Family	U at 16	000 hours,	, Officer M	artel (ID 81	l) rec	eived a	Dep	artme	ent o	f	
١	Children and Family Hachimi's father, O	ded Hac	himi has	bossible c	niid negleat	. It w	as repor	ted	that	Da	kota	
P	complaint stated the	at Dako	ta`s pare	ents are di	vorced and the	a pian	led has a	s no	ouse. renti	nan	lan	
	with joint custody	with Sh	ane Rice,	Dakota`s	mom.			pa.	r e 11 c1	ing p	Tan	
B												
3	Officer Martel met	with Sh	ane and D	Dakota in t	he parking lo	ot of	940 Swee	twa	ter I	ane	to	
	investigate the allo	egation	Dekete	Martel sp	oke with Dak	ota wh	ile Shan	e ta	alked	l to		
	Officer De La Rua () every Sunday and Tue	esdav b	etween 12	200 hours a	at sne visits	ner	dad at h	18 1	resid	lence		
	concerned because O	ded is	growing m	arijuana p	lants in his	resid	ence and	eu i	inei	ete	15	
Ϯ	Dakota help him with	h the c	ultivatio	n process.	Dakota expla	ined	that he	asks	s her	to .	water	ı
1	the plants with unki	nown ch	emicals a	ind tells h	er to move pl	.ants/	equipmen	t ar	round	the		
	room. Dakota explain	ned tha	t she bel	ieves the	plants are ma	rijua	na becau	se s	she h	as		
	researched it on the marijuana but in Nov	a inter Vember	net. Dako of 2019 s	ta advised	that she is	unsur	e why Od	ed i	is gr	owing	g	
	in his residence. Da	akota s	tated tha	t the mari	inana plante	are i	na to an n Oded'e	unk	inown	iema	ale + 663	
1	Dover Street in the	city o	f Boca Ra	ton Florida	a on the seco	nd flo	oor in a	bec	iroom	on i	the	
Ϊ.	southwest corner of	the bu	ilding. S	he noted the	nat one windo	w in	the bedr	oom	face	s Dos	ver	
١	Street. Dakota took	a pict	ure of th	e room toda	ay at 1512 ho	urs.	The pict	ure	show	s Ode	ad in	
ľ	a bedroom with the win individual bucket	ndows	covered,	holding a	hose leading	to m	ultiple :	nari	juan	a pla	ants	
ľ	IN INGIVIDUAL DUCKEL	· ·										
1	Shane told Officer D	e La R	ua that s	he is conce	erned for Dak	ota`e	well-he	ina	and	door		
١	want Dakota to be in	volved	with Ode	d anymore.	Shane explai	ned th	hat Oded	has	bee	n arc	wing	
1	marijuana piants for	a whi	le and pro	ovided pict	ures from la	st vea	ar at his	s re	side	nce.		
1	Shane noted that Ode	d work	s for a v	ideo survei	llance compa	ny and	d has mu	Ltip	le			
Ļ	surveillance cameras	prace	d around	the exterio	or of the res	idence	a.					
	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE MI	=	111		16							1
	WHITE, MATTH	EW ROBI	ERT/MW.	1	SIGNATURE OF A	RRESTING	/ INVESTIGATING	OFFIC	ER	-		
	NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF CO			- ₹								
Ì	05/06/2	021		_	DANIELS, NAME O	F OFFICER	(PLEASE PRINT)	635)		-		
	DATE			-		5/06/2					PAGE	
丄				•		DATE				-	1 of 3	1

_	OBTS Number											
			PF	ROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAV	IT	1. Arrest	3. Requesi	for Warrant				
A	Agency ORI Number			SUPPLEMENT	2. N.T.A.		st for Capias		JUVENILE			
M	FL 0500200	Agency Name			Agency Repo		Number					
N				CE DEPARTMENT	3 2	2020)- <i>0128</i>	70				
	Charge Type: Check as many as apply: Lack 1. Felony 2. Traffic Felony	3. Misdemean		5. Ordinance		Special I	Notes:					
D	Name (Last, First, Middle)	4. Traffic Misd	emeanor	6. Other Alias								
E F	HACHIMI, ODED			VIIEZ			Race	1 1	Date of Birth			
٦							W	M	10/10/1	.981		
	On November 15 202	0 066:										
ĺ	On November 15, 2020, Officer Martel contacted Investigator Shica (ID986) of the Department of Children and Familias (DCF) who reduced the											
Department of Children and Families (DCF) who advised that a case will be initiated, an an investigation will be conducted.												
											On November 16, 2020, Detective Peck responded to 940 Sweetwater Lane with investigator	
۱	Victoria Dia form	U, Detectiv	re Peci	responded to 940	Sweetwa	ater L	ane w	ith i	investi	gator		
1	Victoria Diaz from	DCF. While	at the	e residence Detecti	ve Peck	and	Inves	tigat	tor Dia	z		
	spoke with Shane and	d Dakota. S	hane :	stated that Oded ha	s been	growi	ng Ma	rijus	ana for	a		
1	long time and state	d that she	had p	ctures of the plan	ts from	last	year	. Dak	cota pr	ovided		
-	Defective beck with	the pictur	e which	ch clearly shows Od	ed tend	lina t	o six	Grow	wo mari	ว่าเอกอ		
-	prants. Dakota advi	sed that th	e pict	ture was the same p	icture	that	she s	howed	d office	ers		
	on November 15th, 20	020.						7				
	364											
ŧ١	After speaking with	Shane and	Dakota	, Detective Peck a	nd Inve	stiga	tor D	iaz r	espond	ed to		
	663 Dover Street Apa	artment 1 t	o spea	k with Oded about	the all	egati	ons.	I res	ponded	to		
1	the residence to ass	sist the in	vestig	ators in identifyi	ng the	possi	ble n	arcot	ics in	side		
3	the residence. It sh	nould be no	ted th	at the following e	vents w	ere r	ecord	ed on	Body I	Born		
	Cameras and submitte	ed under th	e case	number. Upon our	arrival	we c	ontac	ted C	ded who	o		
	walked outside and o	closed the	door h	ehind him. It shou	ld be n	oted ·	that t	when	the fro	ont		
	door opened, I was a	able to ide	ntify	the smell of fresh	mariju	ana c	oming	from	inside	e the		
	apartment. Detective	Peck expl	ained	to Oded why we wer	e at th	e res	idenc	e and	l Oded s	stated		
	that he does not have	e any mari	juana	inside the residen	ce, and	We Ca	an cor	me in	side ar	nd		
	check. Oded invited	us into th	e resi	dence and we all p	roceede	d into	o the	down	stairs	i		
	living room. There w	was an over	whelmi	ng smell of mariju	ana as	we ent	tered	the	resider	ıce		
1	and the odor remains	ad as we sp	oke wi	th Oded. Oded was	asked w	ho els	se liv	ves i	n the			
	residence and he sta	ited he has	a roo	mmate. When Oded w	as aske	d the	room	nates	name,	he		
ľ	began to fumble over	his words	and t	he stated "I have :	six mar	ijuana	a plar	its u	pstairs	з."		
١.	.											
1	Detective Peck advis	sed Oded of	his M	iranda constitution	nal war	nings	from	a pr	e-print	ed		
١,	debarrment issued ca	ira. Oded s	tated	he understood his :	rights .	and si	ianed	the 1	Mi randa	,		
Ľ	warnings card. Post	Miranda, O	ded ad	mitted that he is q	growing	marij	juana	in h	is town	home		
Ľ	for personal use and	l Dakota kn	w the	plants were upsta:	irs. De	tectiv	e Pec	k ex	plained	l to		
ľ	oded that he had the	right to	provid	e us written conser	it to so	aarch	the r	-peid	ence an	d ha		
[had the right to ref	use consen	t, but	we would request	the cour	rt for	a se	arch	warran	ıt.		
	Oded was assured tha	t he can re	efuse :	and remove his cons	sent at	anyti	me du	ring	the se	arch.		
Oded gave his consent to search and remove the contraband from his residence and completed a consent to search card. The consent to search card and the Miranda card were								ŧ				
١	completed a consent	to search	card.	The consent to sear	ch car	d and	the M	ii rand	da card	were		
I	placed into evidence	A search	was c	onducted of the res	idence	and s	ix ma	rijua	ana pla	.nts		
ľ	with cultivation equ	ipment were	nn a	n upstairs bedroom.	It sho	ould b	e sta	ted 1	that th	.e		
	coom was outfitted w	ith hydropo	onics,	grow lights, a fil	tration	n syst	em an	d all	l the	ĺ		
_	vindows were foiled	over. The	perat:	on filled the room	and it	appe	ared	that	Oded w	as		
+	expanding to the other	er spare be	droom	Pictures and vide	o were	taken	prio	r to	search	ing		
Ľ	the residence and af	ter the dis	mantie	of the grow opera	tion. I	The si	x (6)	mari	i juana			
	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME		1 .	1								
			111/	_//_	72							
	WHITE, MATTH	EW ROBERT	W.	SIGNATUR	E OF ARREST	NG / INVES	TIGATING	OFFICER				
	NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COL	JK1 / OFFICER (F.S.S	190,0	DANT	ELS, ROB	ERT 1 1	IR. /4	35)				
	05/06/2	021		N	AME OF OFFIC	CER (PLEAS	SE PRINT)					
	DATE		\			5/2021				PAGE		
			`			DATE				2 OF 3		

	OBTS Number													
	O THUMBER			PROB	ABLE CAUSE	AFFIDAVIT		1. Arrest	3. Request fo	r Warrant				
A	Agency ORI Number	Agency Name	<u> </u>		SUPPLEMEN	\[\]		2. N.T.A.	4. Request f	or Capias	3	JUVENILE		
M	FL 0500200	1 ' '	RATON	POI TCE	DEPARTME	MT	Agency Report I	1						
N	Charge Type:	_	isdemeanor		Ordinance	/ /	3 2	ZUZU-	-01287	0				
	Check as many as apply. 2. Traffic Felony		affic Misdeme		. Other			Special No	A63.					
D	Name (Last, First, Middle)				Alias				Race	Sex Date	of Birth			
F	HACHIMI, ODED								w	ı		1981		
	plants weighed a to	tal of	28.03	pounds	3.									
	The following marij	uana c	ultiva	tion eq	quipment wa	as seize	d from	the :	reside	nce.				
	6 Grow Lights 2 Halogen lights													
	4 LED lights Carbon Filter													
١	Dehumidifier													
İ	2 Aerators / Compres								4		7			
ı	2 Spare halogen light		ha											
1	2 Light Ballasts	ne bur	U S											
ı	Marijuana plant sta	rter k	i t							,				
ŀ	6 Grow Blocks								1					
	While searching the	rest	of the	house	a zip lock	baggy o	contain	ina m	usehro	Ome 141	ae i.	oni do		
1	the top right upper	drawe	r of th	ne kitc	hen island	l. The ba	of m	ushro	Ome w	20 00	1 700	224		
	when oded was asked	about	the mu	shroom	s, he stat	ed that	thev w	ere n	ot th	a new	ahada	110		
Ł	kind. Oded was asked	ı agaıı	n about	the ma	arijuana p	lants ar	id he s	tated	that	he or	nlv d	Trow		
ı	the prants so he wor	ita kno	ow what	: he wa	s putting	in his b	odv. O	ded a	dvise	d that	t he	only		
	started growing mari	juana	four ((4) mon	ths ago wh	ich was	a fals	e sta	temen	t sind	ce th	nere		
	are pictures of Odeo	i grows	ing mar	ijuana	from a ye	ar ago.	It is	the b	elief	of the	nis d	officer		
	that Oded is growing	, mari	Juana t	o supp.	lement his	income	becaus	e of	the n	umero	is ca	ameras		
	around the residence	inclue	ding o	terati	ade the ro	om he wa	s grow	ing m	ariju	ana, t	the			
	information provided	beb0 i	was or	owing:	and sellin	celling	and w	alls,	and	the pa	ast			
١.	above have demonstra	ted th	at Ode	d unlay	wfully and	knowing	dua ia	st ye	ar. A.	TT CUE	a rac	cts		
ŀ	substance classified	l withi	.n Sche	dule 1	.\Florida	Statute	893.03	(1) (0) cor	nmonls	mis,	a wa sa		
1	marijuana, a control	led su	bstanc	e, cont	trary to F	lorida S	tatute	893.	,, co. 13(1)	umoning (a)	KIIC	WII as		
l				1										
1	On January 6th, 2021	, the	Palm B	each Co	ounty Labo	ratory S	enior :	Foren	sic Sc	cienti	st K	elvin		
14	morales-colon confir	med th	at the	green	leafy mate	erial te	sted po	ositi	va for	- Mari	i	a as		
١.	risted in Florida St	ate St	atute	as a sc	chedule 1.	The lab	orator	v util	lized	Weigh	ıt.			
١	analysis, Macroscopi Spectrometry (GC-MS)	C exam	inatio	n, Micz	coscopic e	xaminati	on, and	d Gas	Chron	atogr	aphy	-Mass		
Ι.	opectionetry (GC-MS)													
6	On April 13th, 2021,	the P	alm Bo	ach Cou	intir Tahom		-i m							
1	Morales-Colon confir	med th	at the	hrown	misproom	like mat	nior Fo	orens:	ic Sci	entis	t Ke	lvin		
I	silocybin as listed	in Fl	orida	State S	tatute as	a sched	njo 1	The 1	a posi	tive	ior	د ـ ـ ـ ـ		
٧	psilocybin as listed in Florida State Statute as a schedule 1. The laboratory utilized Weight analysis, color test, and Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS).													
					J		-F-0-0-	. 0	.3 (60	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
	•													
	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME		1											
			١,	10		1/2			_					
	WHITE, MATTH	EW ROB	ERT AL	\mathcal{N}		SIGNATURE O	F ARRESTIN	G/INVEST	IGATING O	FFICER				
	NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COL		H (F.S. 3) 410	We'l		DANIEL	S, ROBE	ונ . ג RT	R. <i>(</i> 63	(5)				
	05/06/2	021		-		NAM	E OF OFFICE	R (PLEASE	PRINT)	<u> </u>				
	DATE		t				05/06/	/2021				PAGE		
							DA					3 ○		